The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2017: 10%) increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies
against the functional currency of each Group entity. 10% (2017: 10%) is the sensitivity rate representing management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% (2017: 10%) change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the
Group where they give rise to an impact on the Group’s profit or loss.

118

Addvalue Technologies Ltd

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Market risks (continued)

Foreign currency risks (continued)

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% (2017: 10%) against the functional currency of each Group entity, with all
other variables held constant, profit or loss for the year and equity will increase/(decrease) by:

Singapore
dollar Euro Renminbi Others Total

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

2018
Group

Loss for the year 251,893 (9,597) (14,849) 116 227,563

Company

Loss for the year 97,516 – – – 97,516

2017
Group

Loss for the year 307,462 122 (11,295) 302 296,591

Company

Loss for the year 159,172 – – – 159,172

A 10% weakening of functional currency of each Group entity against the above currencies would have had the equal but
opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risks relate to interest bearing liabilities.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable
rate debts, and long and short term borrowings.